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AN ACT torenumber and amend 292.12 (1) (c) and 292.15 (2) (artd;amend 289.31 (10), 292.12 (1) (a), 292.12
(2) (intro.), 292.12 (3) (a), 292.12 (3) (b) 1., 292.12 (4), 292.12 (5) (title), 292.12 (83p2a)2 (5) (b), 292.12 (6),
292.15 (2) (a) (intro.), 292.15 (2) (b) (intro.), 292.15 (2) (b) 1., 292.15 (2) (b) 2., 292.15 (2) (b) 3., 292.15 (2) (b) 5.,
292.15(2) (c), 292.15 (2) (e), 292.25 (1) @&)d 292.68 (1) (b); and create 292.01 (1s), 292.01 (17g), 292.01 (17m),
292.12 (2) (d), 292.15) (c), 292.12 (5) (d), 292.12 (5m), 292.15 (2) (af), 292.15 (2) (am) 2m., 292.15 (2) (d), 292.15
(6m), 292.15 (7) (f) and 292.25 (1) @ the statutes;elating to: action required to be taken in response to a digehar
of hazardous substances, exemption from liability for certain hazardous substancgeBsginaviding an exemp
tion from emegency rule procedures, and granting rule—-making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in andbiological materials and from chemical precipitation
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: from thewatercolumn and that are transported or depos
. ited by water
reai'_ECT'ON 1. 289.31 (10) of the statutes is amentied SecTioN 4. 292.01 (17m) of the statutes is credated

read:

292.01(17m) “Sediment cover” meana layer of
uncontaminatedand or similar material that is deposited
ontop of contaminated sediment.

SecTion 5. 292.12 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended

289.31 (10) VOLUNTARY PARTY CERTIFICATE OF
compPLETION. When thedepartment issues a certificate of
completionunder s. 292.15 (Zp) 3., (ae) 3., (af) 3ar
(ag) 2. for all or a portion of a solid waste facility with an
operatindicense under this sectidime operating license

for the solid waste facilitgr the portion of the solid waste ~ t© réad: _ L
facility covered by the certificate of completion is termi 292.12(1) (a) “Agency with administrative author
nated. ity” means the department of agriculturagde and con
SECTION 2. 292.01(1s) of the statutes is created to sumerprotection with respect to a site over which it has
read: jurisdictionunder s. 94.73 ()r the department of natu
292.01(1s) “Contaminated sediment” means sedi ral resources with respect to a site over which it has juris
mentthat contains a hazardous substance. diction under-s--2921(7) ch. 289, 291, or 292
SECTION 3. 292.01 (17g) of the statutéscreated to SecTioN 6. 292.12 (1) (c) of the statutes is renrum
read: bered292.01 (3m) and amended to read:
292.01(17g) “Sediment” means particles in thed 292.01(3m) “Engineering control” means an object

of a navigable water up to tieedinary high-water mark  or action designednd implemented to contain contami
thatare derived from therosion of rock, minerals, soil, nation or to minimize the spread of contamination,

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”



2015 Wisconsin Act 204

including a cap-arsoil cover or in—place stabilization,
but not including a sediment cover

SecTION 7. 292.12 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

292.12(2) AGENCYAUTHORITY. (intro.) The agency
with administrative authority mago any of the follow
ing as a condition of approving an interim action, as
definedby the agency with administrative authority
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SecTioN 11. 292.12 (4) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

292.12(4) NOTIFICATION OF RESIDUAL CONTAMINA-
TION. Before a person applies foase closure for a site
thatincludes any property that has residual contamina
tion and is not owned by the person, the person shall pro
vide written notificationof the residual contamination to
the owner of that propertyThe person shall include in the

rule, or aremedial action or of issuing a case closure letter notice,at a minimum, a description of the type of residual

if residual contamination remains on a site aftectre
clusionof an interimaction or aremedial action at the
site:

SecTioN 8. 292.12 (2) (d) of the statutes is created to
read:

292.12(2) (d) If the site is one for which a person is
requiredto take action under sub. (5m) (a), require-sub
missionto the agency with administrative authord
any of the following:

1. A satisfactory plan andompliance schedule for
satisfyingany requirements imposedder par(a) or (b).

2. Proof of financial responsibilityas determined by
the agency with administrative authority by rufi-
cientto pay the costs of complying with a plan approved
undersubd. 1.

SecTION 9. 292.12 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

292.12(3) (a) The department shall maintain a data
basdlisting sites for which an interim action that includes
the use of an engineering control oresmedial action has

contaminationand the location andescription of any
engineeringontrol or sediment coven the site.

SecTiON 12. 292.12 (5) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

292.12(5) (title) COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS
AND LIMITATIONS AND PROHIBITION ON INTERFERENCE

SecTioN 13. 292.12 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

292.12(5) (a) A Except as provided in pgr) and
sub. (5m) (a) and (b), erson who owngproperty
includinga propertyor site that is listed under sub. (3) (b),
shallcomply with_therequirements described in sub. (2)
(a)orand(b) that are imposed by an agency with admin
istrative authority without regard to when the person

obtainedhe propertyunless-another person-has-alegally
, | il ith il .

ments

SecTioN 14. 292.12 (5) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

292.12(5) (b) A Except as provided in pdc) and

beenapproved or aase closure letter has been issued andsub. (5m) (a) and (b), gerson who owns or occupies

that have residual contamination and listing sites for

property,including a property or site that is listadder

which the department has directed that action be takensub.(3) (b),shall comply with thdimitations or condi

unders. 292.1 (9) (e) 4. The department shall make the
databasevailable to thegublic. The department shall
include any requirements, limitations, or conditions
imposedunder sub. (2) (a) to (c), and any information
requiredunder sub. (2) (d)n the database, subject to
modificationundersub. (6), and shall include any action

tions described in sub. (2) (c) that are imposedahy
agencywith administrative authorityvithout regard to
whenthe person obtained or occupied the property
SecTioN 15. 292.12 (5) (c)pf the statutes is created
toread:
292.12(5) (c) If another person has entered into and

that the department has directed to be taken under sis complying with a legallyenforceable agreement to

292.11(9) (e) 4.

SecTioN 10. 292.12 (3) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

292.12(3) (b) 1. Ifresidual contamination remains
on a site after the conclusion of an interim action that
includesthe use of an engineering control aeaedial
actionat the sitethe agency with administrative author

complywith any of the requirements, limitations, or eon
ditionsdescribed in sub. (2) (a) to (c) that are applicable
to the property and the agreement is included in the data
basemaintained under sub. (3), the person who owns or
occupieshe property is not required to comply with the
requirementslimitations, or conditions included in that
agreement.

ity shall request the department to list the site, and any  Section 16. 292.12 (5) (d)of the statutes is created

requirementslimitations, or conditions imposed under
sub.(2) (a) to (c), and any information required under

toread:
292.12(5) (d) A person who owns or occupies prop

sub.(2) (d) in the database maintained by the departmenterty, including a property or site that is listed under sub.

underpar (a) and, as a condition of approving remedial
actionor of issuing a case closure lettnall require the
personrequesting approvalf remedial action or case
closureto provide the information necessary for lise

ing and to pay a fee establisheyglthe department for the
listing.

(3) (b), may not interfere with another persoacttions on
the property that are required under sub. (2) (a) to (c).
SecTioN 17. 292.12 (5m) of the statutes is created
read:
292.12(5m) COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTSAND
LIMITATIONS RELATED TO CONTAMINATED SEDIMENT AND
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PROHIBITION ON INTERFERENCE. (&) Notwithstanding the
requirementsinder sub. (5) (a) and (b), and except as pro
videdin par (b), a person who is required to take action
unders. 292.1 (3), (4), or (7) (b) with respect tontami

natedsediment and who takes action that includes the use

of an engineering control shall do all of the following:

1. Except as provided in pgdam), comply with the
requirementsjimitations, and conditions described in
sub.(2) (a) to (d) that are imposed by agency with
administrativeauthority without regard to whether the
personowns or occupies the property which the engi
neeringcontrol is used.

2. If the persordoes not own or occupy the property
on which the engineeringontrol is used, obtain access
to the property that allows for the inspection, mainte
nance and reinstallation of the engineeriogntrol or the
removal of the engineeringontrol and contaminated
sediment.

(am) If another person has entered iatw is com
plying with a legally enforceable agreement to comply
with any of the requirements, limitations, or conditions
describedn par (a) 1. and the agreement is includied
the database maintained under sub. (3), the pesémn
is required to take action under p@) is not required to
complywith the requirements, limitations, or conditions
includedin that agreement.

(ar) A person who owns or occupies property on
which an engineering contr@s used may not interfere
with another persog’actions on the property thate
requiredunder par(a).

(b) A person who owns property fromhich a haz
ardoussubstance was disclgad is not required to com
ply with sub. (2) (a) to (d) with respect to any other prop
erty containing contaminated sedimesta result of that
dischargéf all of the following apply:

1. The agency with administrative authority deter

_3_

2015 Wisconsin Act 204

any person required to take action under sub. (2) with
respecto contaminated sediment.

SEcTION 18. 292.12 (6) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

292.12(6) MODIFICATION OF REQUIREMENTS. A per
sonmay request the agency with administratuehority
overa site to change or eliminate a requiremkmita-
tion, or condition that it imposed under sub. (2) (a)to (c)
(d) with respect to a site. If the agency with administra
tive authority agrees to change or eliminate a require
ment, limitation, or condition imposed under sub. (2)
to{e) (d), it shall provide written approvédb the person,
shallrequest the departmetat change the listing under
sub.(3) (b) for the site accordinglgnd shall require the
personto pay a fee established by the department for
changingthe listing.

SecTioN 19. 292.15 (2) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

292.15(2) (a) General. (intro.) Except as provided
in sub. (6) or (7), and subject to pars. (a€aty),a volur
tary party is exempt from the provisions of ss. 289.05 (1),
(2), (3) and (4), 289.42 (1), 289.67, 291.25 (1) to (5),
291.29,291.37, 2921 (3), (4) and (7) (b) and (c) and
292.31(8), and rules promulgated under thgsevi
sions,with respect to dischges of hazardousubstances
on or originating from a propertyf the release of those
hazardousubstances occurred priorthe date on which
the department approves the environmental investigation
of the property under subd. 1. and if all of the following
occurat any time before or after tidate of acquisition:

SecTioN 20. 292.15 (2) (af) of thetatutes is created
to read:

292.15(2) (af) Contaminated sediment. Except as
providedin sub. (6), (6m), or (7), there exists contami
natedsediment on a property from a release of a hazard
oussubstance on or originating from a propeitte vot

minesthat the environment, including sediment, has beenuntaryparty is exempt from ss. 289.05 (1), (2), (3), and

satisfactorily restored to the extent practicable with
respecto thedischage and the harmful fefcts from the
dischargehave been minimized.

2. The person is a borfale prospective purchaser
under42 USC 960140).

(4),289.42 (1), 289.67, 291.25 (1) to (5), 291.29, 291.37,
292.11(3), (4), and (7) (b) and (c), and 292.31 (8) and
rulespromulgated under those provisions, with respect to
dischargesof hazardous substances onariginating
from the propertyif the release of those hazardeus

3. Another person has entered into and is complying stance®ccurred before the date on which the department

with a legally enforceable agreement to comply \aitly
of therequirements, limitations, or conditions described

approveghe environmental investigatiarf the property
undersubd. 1., and if all of the following occur at any

undersub. (2) (a) to (d) with respect to any other property time before or after the date of acquisition:

containingcontaminated sediment as a result of thst
charge.

4. The agreement under subd. 3. is included in the

databasenaintained under sub. (3).

1. An environmental investigation of the property is
conductedhat is approved by the department.

2. The voluntary party removes all or part of the-con
taminatedsediment and addressasy remaining con

5. The person submits information that the agency taminatedsediment in a manner approveyglthe depast
with administrative authority determines is adequate to ment,such that the environmeistrestored to the extent

substantiat¢hat subds. 1. to 4. are satisfied.

(c) Theagency with administrative authority may
negotiateand enter into an agreement containisgltzed
ule for conducting actions required under sub.vi#th

practicablewith respect to the dischygas and the harmful
effectsfrom the dischayes are minimized in accordance
with rules promulgated by the department and any con
tract enteredinto under those rules, except that with


http://docs-preview.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/42%20USC%209601

2015 Wisconsin Act 204 -4 - 2015 Senate Bill 545

respectto contaminated sediment the environmient  the harmful efectsfrom a dischaye of a hazardous sub
restoredo the extent practicable with respect to the dis stancehave been minimized. Approval of gartial
chargesandthe harmful dicts from the dischges are cleanupexempts a voluntary party from ss. 291.37 (2)
minimizedas determined by the department by monitor and292.1 (3), (4) and (7) (b) an@t) with respect to the
ing or sampling and in accordance with any contract portion of the property or hazardous substances cleaned
enterednto with the departmerst’approval. up under this paragraph. In addition to meeting the
3. The voluntary party obtains a certificate of requirementsf par (a), (ae), (af)or (ag), a certificate for
completionfrom the department stating that the environ  a partial cleanup under this paragraph may be issued only
menthas been satisfactorily restored to the extent practi jf:

cablewith respect to the dischgs and that the harmful SECTION 22. 292.15 (2) (am) 2m. of the statuties
effectsfrom the dischayes have been minimized. createdo read:

3m. The voluntary party obtains and maintains insur 292 152) (am) 2m. If there exists contaminated-sed
anceto cover the cost of complying with s. 292 .(B) imentin addition to a hazardous substance in soil or soil
with respect to the contaminated sediment in the eventanggroundwater on a property from a release of a hazard
thatadditional remedial action rsecessaryunless addi ous substance on or originating from property the

tional action is not required under pés). The insurance  gepartmenmay only approve a partial cleanup of the
shall conform with rules promulgated by the department propertyor dischage with respect to the soil or soil and
andshall name thetate as the insured. The department groundwater. The department may approve the partial
may waive the requirement to obtain and maintain insur cleanuponly if, in addition to the requirements under
anceor accept a form of financial responsibility other subd.1m., all of the following apply:

thaninsurance if the hazardous substance contained in a. An environmental investigation of the property or

the contaminated sediment is not mercuRCBS, as dischargeds conducted in a manner approvedth
definedin s. 299.45 (1) (a), or dioxin and the department departn?ent PP ¥

determineshat insurance is not necessary b. The voluntary partyor a person who has entered

4. If the voluntary party owns or controls the PIOP into a legally enforceable agreement with the depart
erty, the voluntary party maintains and monitors the ment, agrees to restore the environment to the extent

ropertyin a manner required by the department and an ; S
(F:)onrt)rac)tlentere dinto wi?h the dt)a/partmeg&pproval ypractlcableamd minimizethe harmful gects from the
~ .. contaminatedediment on the property or the discjesr
5. The voluntary party does not engage in activities resultingin contaminated sediment
h : . th th . f .
thatare inconsistent with the maintenance of hep c. The voluntanyparty or the person who has entered

erty. .
6. The voluntary party has not obtained the certificate into alegally enforceable agreement under subd. 2m. b.
providesfinancial assurance to thiepartment, in the

under subd. 3. byfraud or misrepresentation, by the ired bvthe d " t in th t that th
knowingfailure to disclose material information or under mannerequired bythe department, in the even at the
voluntary party orthe person who has entered into a

circumstancesn which the voluntary party knew or .
shouldhave known about more dischas of hazardous legally enforceableagreement under subd. 2m. b. fails to
restorethe environment to the extent practicable and

substancethan were revealed by the investigateom A -
ducted under subd. 1. minimizethe harmful éects from the contaminatesgd

7. If the voluntary party owns or controls the prop ime_nton the property or the disclgas resulting in con
erty, the voluntary party allows the department, any taminatedsediment. _ _
authorizedrepresentative of the department, a represen ~ SECTION 23. 292.15 (2) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
tative of a company that has issued insurance required@mended to read: _ .
undersubd.3m., any party that possessed or controlled ~ 292.15(2) (b) Extent of exemptions. (intro.) The
the hazardous substance or caused the digehafrthe ~ €xemptionsprovided in pars. (a), (ae). (afg) and (am)
hazardousubstance, and any consultant or contractor of continueto apply after the date afertification by the
thosepersons to enter the propettydetermine whether ~ departmentinder par(a) 3., (ae) 3., (af) 3or (ag) 2., or
additionalremedial action is necessasubject to par ~ approvalby the department under pgam), notwith

(b), and to take the necessary remedial action. standingthe occurrence of any of the following:
SecTIoN 21. 292.15 (2) (am) of the statutegésaum SecTioN 24. 292.15 (2) (b) 1. of the statutes is

bered292.15 (2) (am) 1m., and 292.18) (am) 1m.  amendedo read:

(intro.), as renumbered, is amended to read: 292.15(2) (b) 1. Statutes, rules or regulations are

292.15(2) (am) 1m. (intro.)-Fh&xcept as provided createdor amended that would impose greater responsi
in_subd. 2m., thedepartment may approve a partial bilities on the voluntaryparty than those imposed under
cleanupand issue a certificate of completion as provided par.(a) 2., (ae) 2., (af) 2ar (ag) 1.
in par (a), (ae), (af)or (ag) that states that not all of the SecTioN 25. 292.15 (2) (b) 2. of the statutes is
propertyhas been satisfactorily restoradthat not all of amendedo read:
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292.15(2) (b) 2. The voluntarparty fully complies
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SecTioN 30. 292.15 (2) (e) of the statutes is amended

with therules promulgated by the department and any to read:

contractentered into under those rules under @r2.,
(ae)2. or (ag) 1., or fully complies with the requirements

292.15(2) (e) Contract with insurer. If the depart
mentrequires insurance under pée) 3m. or (af) 3m.

imposed by the department and any contract entered intahe department may contract with an insureptovide

with thedepartmen$ approval under paf@af) 2.,but it is
discovered that the cleanup fails to fully restore the-envi
ronmentand minimize the &cts from a dischge of a
hazardousubstance.

SecTION 26. 292.15 (2) (b) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

292.15(2) (b) 3. Thecontaminatiorfrom a hazard
oussubstance that is the subject of the cleanup ypader
(@) 2., (ae) 2., (af) 29r (ag) 1. is discovered to be more
extensivethan anticipated by the voluntary party and the
department.

SecTioN 27. 292.15 (2) (b) 5. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

292.15(2) (b) 5. If the voluntary party does rn
or control theproperty the person who owns or controls
the propertyfails to allow the department, any authorized

representativef the department, any representative of a
companythat has issued insurance required under par

(ae) 3m. or (af) 3m.any party that possessed aam
trolled the hazardous substance or caused the dgghar
of the hazardous substanoe any consultant or contrac

tor of any of those persons to enter the property to-deter
mine whether natural attenuation has failed and to take

actionto respond to the dischyg if natural attenuation
hasfailed, or to determine whether additional remedial

actionis necessary and to take the necessary remedia
action,unless additional action is not required under this

paragraph
SeCTION 28. 292.15 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended

to read:
292.15(2) (c) Prohibition on action. The department

insurancerequired under pafae) 3m._or (af) 3mand
may require voluntary parties to obtain coverage under
the contract.

SecTioN 31. 292.15 (6m) of the statutes is created
read:

292.15(6m) LIMITATION ONELIGIBILITY. A voluntary
partyis not eligiblefor the exemption provided in sub. (2)
(af) if the remedial action taken by the voluntary party
relatingto contaminated sedimeinicludes an engineer
ing control.

SecTioN 32. 292.15 (7) (f) of the statutes is created
to read:

292.15(7) (f) A property that is listedr proposed to
belisted on the national priorities list undt USC 9605
(@) (8) (B).

SecTION 33. 292.25 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended
toread:

292.25(1) (e) Thenumber of sites for which a claim
wasmade against an insurance policy required under s.
292.15(2) (ae)

SecTioN 34. 292.25 (1) (f) of the statutes is created
to read:

292.25(1) (f) The number of sites for which a claim
wasmade against an insurance policy required under s.
F92.15(2) (af).

SecTioN 35. 292.68 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

292.68(1) (b) “PCB contaminated sediment” means
sedimentthat contains polychlorinatediphenyls in a
concentratiorof 50 parts per million or greater and that

of justice may not commence an action-under 42 UsC S dredged fro ahavigable water in

9607, against any voluntary party meeting the criteria of
this subsection, under2 USC 96070 recover costior
which the voluntary party is exempt or undé& CFR Part

11 to recover damages natural resources resulting from
adischage for which the party is exempbder pars. (a),
(ae).(af). (ag), (am), and (b).

SeCTION 29. 292.15 (2) (d)of the statutes is created
to read:

292.15(2) (d) Prohibition on requiring additional
action to comply with a total maximumdaily load. If a
voluntaryparty is exempfrom liability under par(af),
the department may not require the voluntary party to
take additional action in relation to the disclye for
which the voluntary partys exempt under paiaf) for the
purposeof complying with a federally approved total
maximumdaily load undeB3 USC 1313d) (1) (C),
unlessotherwise required undd#ris section or s. 292.12.

this state.

SecTioN 36. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) Using the procedurnender section 227.24 of the
statutesthe department of natural resources shalt pro
mulgaterulesrequired under sections 292.12 (2) (d) 2.
and292.15 (2) (af) 3m. of the statutes, as created by this
act,for the period before theffective date of the perma
nentrules promulgated undsections 292.12 (2) (d) 2.
and292.15 (2) (af) 3m. of the statutes, as created by this
act,but not to exceed the period authorized under section
227.24(1) (c) of the statutes, subject to extension under
section 227.24 (2) of the statutddotwithstanding sec
tion 227.24 (1) (a), (2) (b), and (3) of the statutes, the
departments not required to provide evidence that{pro
mulgatinga rule under this subsection aseamegency
rule is necessary for the preservation of the public peace,
health,safety or welfare and is not required to provide a
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finding of emegency for a rule promulgated undéis
subsection.




